CHAPTER 227-H.F.No. 3148

An act relating to health occupations; modifying registration requirements for speechlanguage pathologists and audiologists whose registrations have lapsed for more than three years; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 148.518, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 148.518, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. LAPSE OF MORE THAN THREE YEARS. For an applicant whose registered status has lapsed for more than three years, the applicant must:

(1) apply for registration renewal according to section 148.5191 and obtain a qualifying score on the examination described in section 148.515, subdivision 5, within one year of the application date for registration renewal;

(2) apply for renewal according to section 148.5191, provide evidence to the commissioner that the applicant holds a current and unrestricted credential for the practice of speech-language pathology from the Minnesota board of teaching or for the practice of speech-language pathology or audiology in another jurisdiction that has requirements equivalent to or higher than those in effect for Minnesota and provide evidence of compliance with that the applicant's credential from the Minnesota board of teaching or that jurisdiction's continuing education requirements another jurisdiction that has been held in good standing during the period of lapse;

(3) apply for renewal according to section 148.5191 and submit documentation of having completed a combination of speech-language pathology or audiology courses or a speech-language pathology or audiology refresher program that contains both a theoretical and clinical component preapproved or approved by the commissioner. Only courses completed within one year preceding the date of the application or one year after the date of the application will qualify for approval; or

(4) apply for renewal according to section 148.5191 and submit proof of successful completion and verified documentation of 160 hours of supervised practice approved by the commissioner. To participate in a supervised practice, the applicant shall first apply and obtain temporary registration according to section 148.5161.

Presented to the governor March 6, 2002

Signed by the governor March 7, 2002, 2:27 p.m.

CHAPTER 228-H.F.No. 2992

An act relating to professions; modifying terms of temporary licensure for occupational therapists; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 148.6418, subdivision 5.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 148.6418, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. EXPIRATION OF TEMPORARY LICENSURE. A temporary license issued to a person pursuant to subdivision 2, clause (1), expires ten weeks after the next eredentialing examination six months from the date of issuance for occupational therapists and occupational therapy assistants or on the date the commissioner grants or denies licensure, whichever occurs first. A temporary license issued to a person pursuant to subdivision 2, clause (2) or (3), expires 90 days after it is issued. Upon application for renewal, a temporary license shall be renewed once to persons who have not met the examination requirement under section 148.6408, subdivision 2, or 148.6410, subdivision 2, within the initial temporary licensure period and who are not the subject of a disciplinary action nor disqualified on the basis of items in section 148.6448, subdivision 1. Upon application for renewal, a temporary license shall be renewed once to persons who are able to demonstrate good cause for failure to meet the requirements for licensure under section 148.6412 or 148.6415 within the initial temporary licensure period and who are not the subject of a disciplinary action nor disqualified on the basis of items in section 148.6448, subdivision 1.

Presented to the governor March 6, 2002

Signed by the governor March 7, 2002, 2:28 p.m.

CHAPTER 229-H.F.No. 3062

An act relating to the courts; repealing limitations on the term of service for judges in Hennepin and Ramsey county juvenile courts; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 260.019, subdivisions 2, 3, 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 260.019, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4, are repealed.

Presented to the governor March 6, 2002

Signed by the governor March 7, 2002, 2:28 p.m.

CHAPTER 230-S.F.No. 2573

An act relating to education; allowing independent school district No. 801, Browns Valley, to begin the school year as early as August 27 to accommodate Browns Valley high school

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 2002 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.